HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

ORDER

Dated, Chandigarh, the 2nd February, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred under rule 6(1)(c) of the Haryana Superior Judicial Service Rules, 2007, the Governor of Haryana, on the recommendation of this Court, is pleased to appoint the candidates namely Sh. Ajay Sharma, Sh. Bikramjit Aroura and Sh. Nitin Kinra as Additional District & Sessions Judges in the State of Haryana, purely on provisional basis from the date they take over as such, in the pay scale of Rs. 51,550-1,230-58,930-1380-63,070 plus usual allowances as sanctioned by the Haryana Government from time to time, with further orders that these appointments are subject to the terms and conditions, i.e. (i) that they will be governed by the Haryana Superior Judicial Service Rules, 2007 in Haryana as well as other rules/instructions in the matter of leave, conduct, discipline and appeal, medical attendance, provident fund/NPS, travelling allowance and all other service matters etc. framed by the Government of Haryana and issued from time to time, (ii) that their appointments are subject to the fulfillment of all necessary conditions laid down in rules (iii) that their probation will be governed by Rule 13 of the Haryana Superior Judicial Service Rules, 2007 and they will be on probation for a period of two years, from the date of joining duty as decided by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh. These appointments are subject to the successful completion of probation period as per rules. (iv) that their appointment will be subject to the outcome of court case, if any, instituted/may be instituted in connection with their selection/appointment.

Hon'ble the Chief Justice and Judges have been pleased to make the following transfer and posting:-

S. No.	Name	From	То	Remarks
1.	Sh. Sunil Jindal, Addl.D&SJ	Fatehabad (on withdrawal)	Fatehabad	As Addl.D&SJ, Fast Track Special Court to primarily try offences of Rape alongwith the offences under POCSO Act, in place of Sh. Balwant Singh, Addl.D&SJ, (since retired on 31.01.2023).
2.	Sh. Ajay Sharma	New Candidate	Nuh	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional Officer.



S. No.	Name	From	То	Remarks
3.	Sh. Bikramjit Aroura	New Candidate	Bhiwani	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional Officer.
4.	Sh. Nitin Kinra	New Candidate	Sirsa	As Additional District and Sessions Judge as an additional Officer.

Note: (i) The officer at Sr. No. 1 shall relinquish charge from his present assignment immediately so as to assume charge of his new assignment as soon as possible thereafter.

All the new candidates (Sr. No. 2 to 4) should assume charge of their new assignment at the stations of their posting immediately.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGE

Dated: 2nd February, 2023

Endst. No. <u>32</u> Gaz.I/VI.F.8,

Copy forwarded to the Chief Secretary to Government of Harvana, Chandigarh with reference to orders issued vide Endst. No. 25/02/2019-1SIII dated 28.12.2022 and No.25/02/2019-1SIII dated 25.01.2023, with the request that the appointments of the abovesaid Officers as Additional District and Sessions Judges, from the date they assume charge as such, be notified in the Haryana Government Gazette.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGE

Endst. No. <u>3 3</u> Gaz.I/VI.F.8,

Dated: 2nd February, 2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the District and Sessions Judges in the State of Haryana.
- 2. The Director (Administration), Chandigarh Judicial Academy, Sector 43, Chandigarh, with the request to prepare schedule of training of the newly appointed candidates and inform the Officers accordingly.
- 3. The District and Sessions Judge, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Presiding Officers, Industrial Tribunal-cum-Labour Court, Ambala, Faridabad, Gurugram, Hisar, Panipat and Rohtak.
- 5. The Officers concerned (by name).

Sr. No.	Name
1.	Sh. Ajay Sharma s/o Sh. H.P. Sharma # Duplex 3, Type-VI, Residential Block, Karkardooma Court, Delhi.

Sr. No.	Name
2.	Sh. Bikramjit Aroura s/o Sh. Roshan Lal, # 3854, Sector 32-D, Chandigarh.
3.	Sh. Nitin Kinra s/o Sh. Hans Raj Kinra, # 877/20, Durga Colony, Rohtak, Haryana

Note: The attention of the District and Sessions Judges concerned is invited to Rule 20 of the Haryana Superior Judicial Service Rules, 2007 which requires 'Oath of Allegiance' for above said three newly appointed candidates as Additional District and Sessions Judges (on probation).

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDG

Endst. No. 34 Gaz.I/VI.F.8,

Dated: 1st February, 2023

Copy forwarded to the Director, Prosecution, Haryana, Panchkula, with the request to relieve Sh. Nitin Kinra, Assistant District Attorney, Jhajjar, to enable him to join new assignment in the Haryana Superior Judicial Service immediately.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGE

Dated: 2nd February, 2023

Endst. No. <u>35</u> Gaz.I/VI.F.8,

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Haryana, Chandigarh. 1.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Minister, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. The Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. The Secretary to Government of Haryana, Home Department, Chandigarh.
- The Legal Remembrancer and Administrative Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Law 5. and Legislative Department, Chandigarh.
- 6. The Principal Secretary (Admn.) to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 7. All the Registrars and Officers on Special Duty, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 8. The Legal Remembrancer-cum-Director Prosecution, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh.
- 9. The Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority, Haryana, Plot No. 9, Sector 14, Panchkula.
- 10. The Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority, U.T., Chandigarh.
- The Director of Prosecution, SCO NO. 12, Sector 10, Panchkula. 11.
- 12. The Accountant General, (Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- The Senior Accounts Officer, Group Insurance Scheme Cell, Haryana, Mini 13. Secretariat, Haryana, 5th Floor, Chandigarh.
- 14. All the Joint Registrars, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

- 15. All the Deputy Registrars/Assistant Registrars, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 16. The Special Secretaries/Court Secretaries/Readers to all the Hon'ble Judges, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 17. The Secretary to Chairman, Haryana State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Bay No. 3-6, Sector 4, Panchkula.
- 18. The Superintendents, Salary Branch, Confidential Branch, Gazette-II Branch, Audit Branch, Pension Branch, Vigilance Branch, E.I Branch, E.II Branch, Computer Branch, Budget Branch, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 19. The Incharge, NCC, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

20. The Incharge, ASD Lab, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES

Registrar General